whether in India or abroad, for self and family.

b. Insurance: Personal accident insurance and Keyman or other 

insurance as per the policy of the Company or as approved by 

the Board of Directors.

(d) ESOP (Employees Stock Options): The Company shall grant 

a maximum of 1,920,000 (One Million and Nine Hundred Twenty 

Thousand) ESOPs to Mr. Surjeet Singh to acquire an equivalent 

number of Shares at the exercise price of INR 13.5 (Indian Rupees 

Thirteen and Paise Fifty) per Share constituting 0.5% of the issued 

and paid up share capital of the Company on a fully diluted basis.

[...]

Further, Subex offers Managed Services around its 

products which enable the operators to take advantage of our deep 

domain expertise to improve their operational efficiency.

SHARE CAPITAL

As at March 31, 2013, the authorised share capital of the Company 

was B 4,97,00,00,000 (Rupees Four Hundred and Ninety Seven 

Crores only) divided into 49,50,40,000 (Forty Nine Crores Fifty Lakhs 

and Forty -ousand only) equity shares of  B 10 (Rupees Ten only) 

each and 2,00,000 (Two Lakhs only) preference shares of B 98 

(Rupees Ninety Eight only) each.

As at March 31, 2013, the paid-up share capital of the Company